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TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Mapping the receptivity of malaria risk to plan the future of control in 

Somalia 

AUTHORS Noor, Abdisalan ; Alegana, Victor; Patil, Anand; Moloney, Grainne; 
Borle, Mohammed; Yusuf, Fahmi; Amran, Jamal; Snow, Robert 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof Lawrence Kazembe  
University of Namibia 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Apr-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A well written manuscript. The following are my minor comments 
that would require revisions:  
1) page 5: paragraph 2, last line: can the authors expand on what 
they mean by their proxies.  
2) page 6: reference #39 is not a relevant for space-time MBG. 
There is need for another.  
3) page 6: reference #40: different format is being used  
4) page 7: abbreviation for mean prediction error is given as ME, yet 
MPE will be more appropriate because there are many mean errors 
in statistical theory. Also mean absolute prediction error should be 
written as MAPE.  
5) supplementary information (S1), page 1, eqn S2.2: For 
completeness the distribution of D_k can be stated here.  
6) SI, page 2, eqn S2.6: were 3,12 obtained by calibration. This 
should be clarified. And in the equation the "v" should be "V" since 
this extends from eqn S2.5.  
70 S1, page 3, eqn S2.13: What exponential function is this with 
two-parameters.  
7) S1, page 7, References: Reference 13- Hogg and Craig not 
used.  

 

REVIEWER Justin M Cohen  
Senior Technical Advisor  
Malaria Control Team  
Clinton Health Access Initiative  
USA  
 
I affirm that I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study represents a very useful effort to quantify the true intrinsic 
potential for malaria in a given location, despite the fact that such 
potential cannot be directly observed. I would suggest three 
additional limitations should be included:  
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1) The authors state that millions had been spent on control since 
2004, yet the data used here were from 2007. It is possible that PR 
observed in the data set were already influenced by control 
measures, and thus true receptivity could be even higher than 
estimated here.  
 
2) It should be mentioned that receptivity may change over time as a 
function of factors beyond malaria control. Urbanization, land-use 
changes, and socioeconomic development may change intrinsic 
potential for transmission and thus limit how much old PR data can 
truly tell us about receptivity today. This is a limitation of all data-
driven analyses, however, and should simply be acknowledged and 
evaluated as possible.  
 
3) The authors state that vivax is relatively high in this region, yet no 
data on vivax PR is included despite the fact that resurgence of 
vivax must also be avoided.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Prof Lawrence Kazembe  

 

University of Namibia  

 

This is a well written manuscript. The following are my minor comments that would require revisions:  

 

Author: We thank the reviewer for his comments and the detailed read of the manuscript and 

supplementary information.  

 

1) Page 5: paragraph 2, last line: can the authors expand on what they mean by their proxies.  

 

Author: Here we meant proxies of rainfall such as precipitation or vegetation. However we think this 

word does confuse the reader without adding much substance to the text. We have therefore elected 

to remove it.  

 

2) Page 6: reference #39 is not a relevant for space-time MBG. There is need for another.  

 

Author: Thanks for pointing this out. We have now replaced this with an appropriate reference.  

 

3) Page 6: reference #40: different format is being used  

 

Author: We have now formatted the reference in line with journal requirements.  

 

4) Page 7: abbreviation for mean prediction error is given as ME, yet MPE will be more appropriate 

because there are many mean errors in statistical theory. Also mean absolute prediction error should 

be written as MAPE.  

 

Author: We agree. Throughout the text we now adopt mean prediction error (MPE) and mean 

absolute prediction error (MAPE).  

 

5) Supplementary information (S1), page 1, eqn S2.2: For completeness the distribution of D_k can 

be stated here.  
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Author: The reviewer is referring to SI2. The description D_k we feel is sufficiently detailed in Gething 

et al 2011 and that there is limited need to replicate its extensive description here.  

 

6) SI2, page 2, eqn S2.6: were 3,12 obtained by calibration. This should be clarified. And in the 

equation the "v" should be "V" since this extends from eqn S2.5.  

 

Author: The values 3,12 shown in equation S2.6 are simply priors derived from our understanding of 

the data. We have also changed „v‟ to upper case „V‟.  

 

7) S1, page 3, eqn S2.13: What exponential function is this with two-parameters?  

 

Author: As explained in the accompanying text in this section, the standard “one-over-x” prior for the 

temporal scale parameter resulted in collapse to zero which is usually the case when data do not 

have a strong temporal signal. A relatively vague but proper prior, which has an expectation of ten 

year window was used instead explaining the two parameters.  

 

8) S1, page 7, References: Reference 13- Hogg and Craig not used.  

 

Author: Reference 13 is used under SI 2.3.2 Age Correction Model second paragraph.  

 

Reviewer: Justin M Cohen  

Senior Technical Advisor  

Malaria Control Team  

Clinton Health Access Initiative  

USA  

 

I affirm that I have no competing interests.  

 

This study represents a very useful effort to quantify the true intrinsic potential for malaria in a given 

location, despite the fact that such potential cannot be directly observed. I would suggest three 

additional limitations should be included:  

 

Author: We would like to thank the reviewer for his comments.  

 

1) The authors state that millions had been spent on control since 2004, yet the data used here were 

from 2007. It is possible that PR observed in the data set were already influenced by control 

measures, and thus true receptivity could be even higher than estimated here.  

 

Author: We agree with the reviewer here. It is possible that some of the parasite prevalence data we 

have used were influenced by the control measures implemented since 2004 and therefore in some 

areas true receptivity may be higher than we estimate. Data prior to 2007 is largely unavailable. 

However indicators of malaria intervention coverage are still modest in Somalia. We make this point 

under the limitation section in the discussion on page 11.  

 

2) It should be mentioned that receptivity may change over time as a function of factors beyond 

malaria control. Urbanization, land-use changes, and socioeconomic development may change 

intrinsic potential for transmission and thus limit how much old PR data can truly tell us about 

receptivity today. This is a limitation of all data-driven analyses, however, and should simply be 

acknowledged and evaluated as possible.  

 

Author: Again we agree with Dr Cohen here and make these points in the discussion on page 11.  
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3) The authors state that vivax is relatively high in this region, yet no data on vivax PR is included 

despite the fact that resurgence of vivax must also be avoided.  

 

Author: Under country context, page 4, paragraph 1, second to last sentence we state that:  

The presence of P. vivax cases have also been reported with studies in Somaliland showing relatively 

high vivax antibody responses17.  

The reference number 17 (Bousema et al 2009) is a study the authors were involved in which 

everyone in three villages selected to be representative of the diverse ecology in Somalia were 

surveyed and individuals of all ages were tested for presence of Pf and Pv antibodies. The study 

showed prevalence of 19% Pv exposure which in fact was higher that 17% reported for Pf. We make 

no other claims of high vivax prevalence elsewhere.  

 

 

Yours truly  

Dr Abdisalan M Noor  

Corresponding author 
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